GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR FINANCE DEPARTMENT CIVIL SECRETARIAT JAMMU/KASHMIR

1 250

Minutes of the meeting of the Designated Committee constituted Government order No:-23-FD of 224 dated Subject: 14/10/2024 under Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation read with S.O Assistance Scheme 2022 16/08/2024 held on 19-12-2024.

A meeting of the Designated Committee was held on 19/12/2024 under the chairmanship of Special Secretary to the Government Finance Department, Shri. K.K Sidha, JKAS (Nodal Officer for RAS in Finance Department) in his office chamber to assess , consider and recommend the RAS case for Compassionate Appointment under Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme 2022 read with S.O 397 of 16/08/2024.

The following officers/officers attend the meeting.

- Mr. Mohammad Amin Shah, JKAS , Deputy secretary to the 1. Government, Finance Department (Co-opted member).
- Mr. Tariq Ahmad Bhat, JKAS Under Secretary to the Government, 2. Finance Department.(Member).
- Mr.Trikansh Bhushan, JKAS Under Secretary to the Government, 3. Finance Department. (Member) (attended via video conference)
- Mr. Muzaffar Nabi Wani, Head Assistant. 4.

The Committee had a threadbare discussion on one (01) RAS case placed before the committee and the committee after thorough scrutiny assessed the merit point matrix prepared by the concerned DDO and application was assessed on the basis of RMPAS provided under the scheme. The following was arrived at on the basis of RMPAS provided under the scheme.

Detail of the RAS Case placed before the Committee:-

S. No.		GAD reference No.			Total RMPAS points on a 100 points scale	
1 1	Mr. Bikram Singh S/O late	 GAD- RAS/2/2024-	22/08/2024	2024		RMPAS determined on the basis of applicants

Lal Devi R/O 09-GAD-Part(3) Beoli Tehsil & dated 10-09- District Doda. 2024.	application basis of DDO Certificate, income certificate, property certificate ,dependent certificate,l egal hair certificate documents placed in the file
--	--

The merit/eligibility list of the eligible applicants was prepared based on RMPAS Score for Compassionate Appointment as envisaged in clause 12(v) of the Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme,2022 read with S.O. 397 Date16/08/2024 and is given below:-

S.No	Name	Name o	fGAD	Date of	Case			Status/remarks
		Deceased	reference No.	application	year	points		
		with				100	point	
		Designation				scale		
01	Mr. Bikram Singh	Late Lal Dev	i GAD-	22/08/2024	2024	36		Recommends
	S/o late Lal Devi		RAS/2/2024-					the case to the
	R/O Beoli Tehsil		09-GAD-					Competent
	& District Doda.		Part(3) dated					Authority
			10-09-2024.					through General
								Administration
								Department in
								Coordination for
								seeking
								relaxation in the
								prescribed
								qualification

The Relative Merit Points Assessment Scheme (RMPAS) on a 100 point scale is as under:-

Parameter	Total points	Points scored by the candidate
Family Pension	20	20
Terminal benefits	10	01
Annual Income of the family and income from property		10
Immovable property	10	00
Leftover service of the deceased Govt. employee	15	05
Number of unmarried daughters	10	00.
Dependent minor children	05	00.
Whether wife of the deceased has applied	10	00

under RAS If one or more persons		
amongst the depender family members is disable.		00
	100	36

The brief bio-data of the applicant is as under:-

1		Bikram Singh
2	Name of the deceased	Lal Devi
3	Date of death of deceased	22-02-2024
5	Date of birth of the candidate	04-05-1990
6	Relationship with deceased	Son
7	Age as on death of his	33 Years, 09 Months and 18
	father	days.
8	Age as on Ist January of	33 Years, 07 Months and 28
	current year	days.
9	Qualification	8th Pass
10	Post against which the	
		Class-IV (MTS)
	recommended	
1:	Date of application	22-08-2024
	Relaxation, if any	Prescribed qualification

The Committee after deliberations unanimously took following decisions.:-

- 1. Recommends the instant case as mentioned above to the Competent Authority for seeking relaxation through General Administration Department in Coordination in the prescribed qualification in terms Clause 6B of Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme 2022 read with S.O 397 of 16/08/2024.
- 2. Mr. Trikansh Bhushan, Under Secretary to reconcile RAS Cases with Commissioner State Taxes, Excise Commissioner and DG Funds and Mr. Tarlq Ahmad Bhat, Under Secretary to reconcile RAS cases with DG Audit and Inspection, DG Accounts & Treasuries and DG Local

Scanned with OKEN Scanne

Fund Audit & Inspection by or before 10-01-2025 and submit the reconciliation reports on 13-01-2025.

3. The next meeting of the Committee shall be held on 20-01-2025.

2 .Mr. Tariq Ahmad Bhat, JKAS 1. Mr. Trikansh Bhushan, JKAS Under Secretary to the Government Under Secretary to the Government (Member) (Member) 3. Mr. Mohammad Amin Shah, JKAS Deputy Secretary to the Government (Co-opted member) Mr. K.K Sidha ,JKAS 4. Special Secretary to the Government **Finance Department** (Nodal Officer for RAS)

No.FD-FO /41/2023-FD-03(C.No. 7573975) Dated: 20-12-2024

Copy for information to the:_

1.Commissioner/Secretary to the Government General Administration Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

2. Secretary in the Finance Department.

3 All HODs of Finance Department for information and necessary action.

4. Additional secretary to the Government, Finance Department.

5. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department.

6. website I/C Finance Department(www.jakfinance.nlc.ln).